

S262487

In the Supreme Court
of the State of California

MARISOL LOPEZ,
Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

GLENN LEDESMA, M.D.,
SUZANNE FREESEMANN, P.A., AND BRIAN HUGHES, P.A.,
Defendants and Respondents;

BERNARD KOIRE,
Defendant and Respondent;

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal
Second Appellate District, Division Two, Case No. B284452
Hon. Lawrence P. Riff, Trial Judge
Los Angeles County Superior Court No. BC519180

Application for Leave to File Brief of *Amici Curiae*;
Brief of *Amici Curiae* California Medical Association, California
Dental Association, California Hospital Association, California
Academy of PAs, and the American Medical Association in Support
of Defendants and Respondents Glenn Ledesma, M.D.,
Suzanne Freeseemann, P.A., and Brian Hughes, P.A.

TUCKER ELLIS LLP

Traci L. Shafroth, SBN 251673
201 Mission Street, Suite 2300
San Francisco, CA 94105

Telephone: (415) 617-2400 | Facsimile: (415) 617-2409
traci.shafroth@tuckerellis.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae California Medical Association,
California Dental Association, California Hospital Association,
California Academy of PAs, and the American Medical Association*

Table of Contents

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Application for Leave to File Brief as <i>Amici Curiae</i>	7
I. Interests of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	7
II. Need for Further Briefing.....	10
[Proposed] Order.....	12
Brief Of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	13
I. Introduction.....	13
II. Legal Argument.....	17
A. This Court’s precedents emphasize the important legislative purposes of MICRA.....	17
B. This Court has construed MICRA broadly, “filling in the gaps” to achieve its purpose.	20
C. The Physician Assistant’s Practice Act, like MICRA, aims to increase Californians’ access to medical care.....	23
D. MICRA’s damages cap applies to professional negligence cases unless the proviso regarding scope of services or restrictions by the licensing agency is triggered.	25
E. Violation of supervisory requirements does not change the “scope of services” for which a physician assistant is licensed, so does not trigger the first clause of the proviso.	26
1. The scope of services a physician assistant may provide is established by the Medical and Physician Assistant Boards and the accredited physician assistant program completed before licensure—not by the supervisory requirements under PAPA and its	

	accompanying regulations.....	26
	2. Violation of additional supervisory requirements does not change the “scope of services for which the provider is licensed,” so does not trigger the first clause of the proviso.	28
F.	Violation of generally applicable supervisory requirements is not a violation of a “restriction imposed by the licensing agency,” so does not trigger the second clause of the proviso.....	29
	1. The relevant restrictions are disciplinary restrictions previously imposed on an individual physician assistant’s license.	29
	2. The generally applicable supervisory requirements are not the type of restrictions referred to in the second clause of the proviso.....	30
G.	Had the Legislature intended to exempt such a broad swath of cases from MICRA, it would have done so in clear terms.	33
III.	Conclusion	34
	Certificate of Compliance	37
	Proof of Service	38

Table of Authorities

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Am. Bank & Tr. Co. v. Cmty. Hosp.</i> (1984) 36 Cal.3d 359	17, 19
<i>Barme v. Wood</i> (1984) 37 Cal.3d 174	19
<i>Central Pathology Service Medical Clinic, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 181	11
<i>Chan v. Curran</i> (2015) 237 Cal.App.4th 601	10, 20, 23
<i>Delaney v. Baker</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 23	10
<i>Fein v. Permanente Medical Group</i> (1985) 38 Cal.3d 137	11, 19, 20
<i>Flores v. Presbyterian Intercommunity Hosp.</i> (2016) 63 Cal.4th 75	19
<i>Hrimnak v. Watkins</i> (1995) 38 Cal.App.4th 964.....	11
<i>Leung v. Verdugo Hills Hosp.</i> (2008) 168 Cal.App.4th 205.....	10
<i>Lopez v. Ledesma</i> (2020) 46 Cal.App.5th 980.....	21
<i>Palmer v. Superior Court</i> (2002) 103 Cal.App.4th 953.....	10
<i>Preferred Risk Mut. Ins. Co. v. Reiswig</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 208	20, 21, 33
<i>Roa v. Lodi Medical Group, Inc.</i> (1985) 37 Cal.3d 920	19

<i>Ruiz v. Podolsky</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 838	10
<i>Salgado v. County of Los Angeles</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 629	11
<i>Steketee v. Lintz, Williams & Rothberg</i> (1985) 38 Cal.3d 46	20
<i>Stinnett v. Tam</i> (2011) 198 Cal.App.4th 1412	10
<i>W. Steamship Lines, Inc. v. San Pedro Peninsula Hosp.</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 100	18, 20, 21, 33
<i>Waters v. Bourhis</i> (1985) 40 Cal.3d 424	15, 28, 31, 32
<i>Winn v. Pioneer Med. Grp., Inc.</i> (2016) 63 Cal.4th 148	19
Statutes	
16 C.C.R. § 1399.523	31
16 C.C.R. § 1399.571	31
Bus. & Prof. Code § 3502	28, 30
Bus. & Prof. Code § 3502.1	30
Bus. & Prof. Code § 3502.3	30
Bus. & Prof. Code § 3509	27
Bus. & Prof. Code § 3513	27
Bus. & Prof. Code § 3516	31
Bus. & Prof. Code § 3519	27
Bus. & Prof. Code § 3519.5	30
Bus. & Prof. Code § 3527	30
Bus. & Prof. Code § 3532	31

Bus. & Prof. Code § 6146.....	18, 19
California Rule of Court 8.520.....	7
Civ. Code § 3333.1	18, 19
Civ. Code § 3333.2	passim
Code Civ. Proc. § 340.5	18, 19
Code Civ. Proc. § 364	18
Code Civ. Proc. § 667.7	18, 19

Other Authorities

Assem. Bill No. 1380 (1999-2000 Reg. Sess.).....	22
Assem. Bill No. 250 (1997-1998 Reg. Sess.)	22
November 2011 NCHS Data Brief No. 77.....	25
Sen. Bill No. 1429 (2013-2014 Reg. Sess.)	22
Stats. 1970, Regular Sess., ch. 1327.....	24
Stats. 1975, Regular Sess., ch. 634.....	24
